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A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. Requested Actions 
This is a request for the Planning Commission to evaluate the proposed project, which is a Time 
Extension (TE) of the Major Use Permit (MUP) to extend the deadline by which construction or use 
is required, determine if the required findings can be made, and take the following actions:  
a. Adopt the Environmental findings included in Attachment D, which include a finding that 

the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) is adequate for the proposed 
project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines §15162. 

b. Grant Time Extension PDS2015-MUP-12-004TE, make the findings, and impose the 
requirements and conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision in Attachment B. 

2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions 
a. Is the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and polices of the General Plan?  

  b.  Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Subregional Plan?   

c. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance? 

d. Is the proposed project consistent with the County’s Subdivision Ordinance? 

e. Is the project consistent with other applicable County regulations? 
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f. Does the project comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)?   
 

B. REPORT SUMMARY 
The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Planning Commission with the information necessary 
to consider the proposed MUP TE (Attachment B) and Environmental Findings (Attachment D). 
The applicant requests a 2-year extension of the deadline by which construction or use is required.  A 
MUP for a solar farm was granted by the Planning Commission on January 24, 2014.  This MUP would 
have expired on January 24, 2016 unless construction or use in reliance has commenced prior to the 
expiration date.  Section 7376 of the Zoning Ordinance provides for extending the deadline for an MUP 
if an application for an extension is filed prior to the expiration date. 
Based on staff’s analysis, it is the position of Planning & Development Services that the required 
findings can be made, and recommends approval of the TE, with the conditions noted in the attached 
Form of Decision.  No other previous conditions would be revised. 
 

C. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

1. Project Description, Time Extension 
The MUP for the Ocotillo Wells Solar Farm was approved by the Planning Commission (PC) on 
January 24, 2014.  That MUP authorized the use pursuant to Sections 1350 and 2926 of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the County of San Diego. A MND was adopted for the project. 
As stated in the Decision approved January 24, 2014, the MUP would expire on January 24, 2016 
at 4:00 p.m. unless construction or use in reliance on this MUP has commenced prior to said 
expiration date. 
The proposed 2-year TE would extend the deadline by which construction or use in reliance is 
required through January 24, 2018, in accordance with Section 7376 of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the County of San Diego.    Section 7376 provides for extending the deadline for an MUP if an 
application for an extension is filed prior to the expiration date.  The PC had original jurisdiction 
over the MUP so the PC has the authority to approve a TE to the MUP. 
The TE would not involve substantial changes in the magnitude of impacts identified in the Ocotillo 
Wells Solar Major Use Permit MND and would not create new potentially significant impacts that 
would require mitigation.  The project would still be required to implement all mitigation measures 
identified and approved with the original project approval. 

2. Original Project Description 
The 2014 approval was a MUP for the construction and operation of an approximately 336-acre 
photovoltaic (PV) or concentrated photovoltaic (CPV) solar facility on an approximately 440-acre 
property with a production capacity of 42 to 54 megawatts (MW).  The project would also include 
1.74 acres of off-site impacts for access improvements.  Grading is estimated to require a 
maximum of 370,000 cubic yards of earth movement balanced on-site.  The previously approved 
Ocotillo Wells Solar Farm includes four types of technology that could be implemented.  The four 
options include: 

(1) Fixed-Axis Rack System.  This design would consist of a series of PV solar panels on a 
fixed axis rack system, installed on rack pilings of 4-6 inch diameter metal I-beams or 4-inch 
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diameter round pipe. The solar panels would be oriented along an east-west axis with the 
panels generally facing to the south. The panels would be rack-mounted in a two-panel system 
(one panel mounted above a second panel). The rack system would measure approximately 
nine feet wide and approximately 51 feet in length, with a maximum of 10 feet in height.  This 
technology would result in the production of approximately 42 MW.  
(2) Single-Axis Rack System.  This design would consist of a series of single-axis tracking PV 
solar panels supported on driven pier footings.  The solar panels would be aligned in 
north/south rows and would face to the east in the morning and to the west in the evening 
hours.  The panels would be rack-mounted, measuring approximately seven feet in width and 
90 feet in length (panel array), with a maximum height of up to 9.5 feet.  This technology would 
result in the production of approximately 50 MW.   
(3) Dual-Axis Rack System.  This design would consist of a series of CPV solar panels 
installed on a dual-axis rack system. The solar arrays would be constructed on pile-driven pier 
footings.  The solar panels would be aligned in rows running along a north-south axis and 
would rotate to face the east in the morning and the west in the evening hours.  The panels 
could also be rotated along the north-south axis to change the angle of the panel, depending 
on the time of year.  Each row would contain a system of up to four arrays.  Each array of 
panels would support a grouping of eight "paddles," with each paddle supporting eight modules 
of solar collectors. Each array would measure approximately 18.5 feet in width and 80 feet in 
length (panel array). The total height of the arrays would be approximately 23 feet in height. 
This technology would result in the production of approximately 45 MW. 
(4) Dual-Axis Tracker Units.  This design would consist of series of CPV solar trackers installed 
on driven 24-inch to 30-inch pier footings/concrete foundation system.  The CPV trackers 
would be aligned in north/south rows and would face to the east in the morning and to the west 
in the evening hours, tracking the sun along both the horizontal and vertical axes.  Each 
tracker would measure approximately 25 feet wide and 48 feet in length, with a maximum 
height of 30 feet.  This technology would result in the production of approximately 54 MW. 

In addition to the solar panels, on-site development would include construction of two 10,000 gallon 
water storage tanks for fire suppression purposes, one 10,000 gallon tank for temporary storage of 
brine generated during panel washing and an approximately 1,040 square foot 
operations/maintenance building with an on-site septic system.  Additionally, an approximately 
62,500 square foot substation that would be dedicated to the Imperial Irrigation District (IID) and a 
private switchgear yard are proposed.  The Dual-Axis Tracker System and the Dual Axis Tracker 
Units, as described in detail below, would also require installation of six 125kW emergency 
generators located on a 12-foot by 20-foot concrete pad within the interior of the development area 
to enable the solar panels to be rotated to the stow position, in the event that power from the local 
utility is lost or when high winds occur.  Each of the four layouts would also require construction of 
a number of equipment pads to support small enclosures to house the associated 
invertors/transformers/switching gear. The total number of required equipment pads within the 
development footprint, as well as the combination of components that each would support, would 
vary based upon the technology constructed and would range from 40 to 46 equipment pads. 
Access to the site would be provided from Split Mountain Road via a 24-foot wide all-weather road, 
graded to 28 feet, over a 40-foot wide private access/utility easement extending eastward 
approximately 1,890 feet to the southwest corner of the project site.  Interior access would be 
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provided by a series of 24-foot wide fire access roads in accordance with County of San Diego Fire 
Standards, which would be maintained to provide a fire buffer as well as to facilitate on-site 
circulation for emergency vehicles. The interior access roads would be designed and maintained to 
support the imposed loads of fire service apparatus and would have an approved surface so as to 
provide all-weather driving capabilities.  The interior fire access roads would be constructed to 
facilitate a maximum fire hose pull of approximately 160 feet. In addition, the project includes fire 
access roads running in an east/west direction for connectivity and circulation. The purpose of the 
interior fire access roads is to allow for access of fire service apparatus throughout the project site 
and in order to reach the inverter/transformer units. In addition, a system of internal roadways 
would be provided between the rows of solar panels to allow for routine maintenance. 
The energy generated by the project with any of the four alternative technologies would be 
transmitted via a central overhead 34 kilovolt (kV) collection line lo the substation proposed in the 
northeast corner of the site, adjacent to an existing 92kV "R-Line" that runs through the 
northeastern corner of the site. The facility is proposed to be connected to the R-Line with an 
interconnection agreement with the Imperial Irrigation District. The R-Line runs aboveground and 
ultimately connects to the existing San Felipe Substation, located approximately 2.1 miles to the 
northwest of the project site. 

3. Subsequent Revisions 
On June 19, 2014, six months after the approval of the MUP, a Minor Deviation was approved 
along with an Addendum to the MND approved under CEQA Guidelines Section 15164. The Minor 
Deviation modified the project from the original approval by reducing the number of solar panels on 
site and reducing the development area from approximately 338 acres to approximately 320 acres. 
The amount of open space would increase from approximately 102 acres to approximately 120 
acres.  These revisions did not involve changes in the impacts identified in the Ocotillo Wells Solar 
MUP MND PDS2012-3300-12-004, PDS2012-3910-12-12-001(ER) and did not create new 
potentially significant impacts that would require mitigation.  The project was still required to 
implement all mitigation measures identified and approved with the original project approval. 
Please refer to Attachment A – Planning Documentation, to view the Plot Plan. 

4. Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The subject site is approximately 440 acres and is located approximately 0.4 mile east of Split 
Mountain Road and approximately three miles south of State Highway 78 (SR-78) in the Desert 
Subregional area (see Figure 1 and Attachment A).  The site is located approximately 4.4 miles 
southeast of the community of Ocotillo Wells.  The Ocotillo State Vehicular Recreation Area is 
located approximately 3.5 miles north of the site and north of SR-78.  The site is currently vacant 
and consists primarily of Sonoran creosote bush scrub, desert saltbrush scrub and Sonoran wash 
scrub.  A large wash which is generally dry for the majority of the year traverses the site from 
northeast to southwest.  Topography of the site is generally flat with limited areas of varied 
topography. 
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Table C-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 

 
Location 

 
General 

Plan 
 

Zoning Adjacent 
Streets Description 

North Rural Lands (RL-
40) 

General Rural 
(S92) None Vacant Lands (Private 

Land Ownerships) 

East N/A  
(Imperial County) 

N/A  
(Imperial 
County) 

None Vacant Lands (Imperial 
County) 

South N/A  
(Imperial County) 

N/A  
(Imperial 
County) 

None 
Vacant Lands (Anza 
Borrego Desert State 

Park, Imperial County) 

West 
Rural Lands (RL-

40) and Rural 
Lands (RL-80) 

General Rural 
(S92) 

Split Mountain 
Road 

Vacant Lands (Private 
Land Ownerships) 

 
 
D. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION 

The project has been reviewed to ensure it conforms to the all the relevant ordinances and guidelines, 
including, but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, Subregional Plan, the Zoning 
Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines.  A detailed discussion of the project analysis and consistency with 
applicable codes, policies, and ordinances is as follows. 

1. Project Site History 
As explained above, an MUP with conditions was approved for the solar farm on January 24, 2014.  
An MND was adopted that included mitigation measures.  The conditions of approval and 
mitigation measures would continue to apply. 

2. Project Issues 
Time Extension 
The MUP would expire on January 24, 2016 unless construction or use in reliance on this MUP has 
commenced prior to said expiration date.  The proposed TE would extend the deadline two years:  
to January 24, 2018.  There are two reasons the project did not commence construction or use in 
reliance on the approved MUP.  They relate to difficulty obtaining permits from outside agencies 
due to the location of the site or new regulatory requirements. 
a. Army Corps of Engineers 404 Permit 

One of the conditions of the approved MUP is to obtain a Clean Water Act Section 401 and 
404 permits for disturbances of waters of the United States and/or associated wetlands.  The 
applicant has been working with the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) to secure the permits. 
Identifying and acquiring mitigation for 0.49-acre of impacts to non-wetland waters of the U.S. 
is challenging in the Ocotillo Wells/Borrego Springs area and Salton Sea watershed.  The 
applicant recently has identified appropriate lands for preservation and restoration mitigation 
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and has submitted a mitigation plan to the ACOE with anticipated issuance of a permit by the 
end of April. The applicant then will need to submit an application for a 401 Certification.  
These Clean Water Act permits were not available in time to meet the original deadline for 
construction or use. 

b. Flat-Tailed Horned Lizard Survey, Fencing, and Removal Strategy 
Another MUP condition of approval is a survey and the removal of Flat Tailed Horned and 
Colorado Desert Fringe Toed Lizards from the project site.  Since the MUP approval, on 
February 12, 2015, the California Fish and Game Commission made the Flat Tailed Horned 
Lizard (FTHL) a candidate species for the State’s Endangered Species list. This means the 
FTHL is afforded the full protection as if it were an endangered species. The applicants are 
now required to acquire an Incidental Take Permit from the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (CDFW) in order to comply with the MUP condition of approval. To receive the state 
permit, they are required to provide mitigation for the FTHL, which will consist of a minimum 
3:1 ratio. This amounts to a need for approximately 600 acres of land that must be accepted by 
the CDFW as containing FTHL or appropriate habitat for it. As with the 404 mitigation land, it 
has been challenging to find appropriate land. The applicant has identified land that would 
satisfy the state permit mitigation requirement. They believe it will take until mid-2016 to 
finalize acquisition of mitigation land, process the permit application, and have the permit 
issued.  The applicant has informed staff that they will not meet the original deadline for 
construction or use. 

3. General Plan Consistency 
The proposed TE does not change the Ocotillo Wells Solar Farm project that was approved in 
2014.  The approved solar form project was consistent with the following relevant General Plan 
goals, policies, and actions as described in Table D-1.  
 
Table D-1: General Plan Conformance 
General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-2 Maintenance of the County’s Rural 
Character.  
Conservation and enhancement of the 
unincorporated County’s varied 
communities, rural setting, and character. 

The solar farm project has been designed to 
minimize potential effects on the existing rural 
character of the surrounding community.  The 
proposed project would be distanced from major 
roadways and low-lying with the landscape, 
reducing its visibility from off-site vantage points, 
with natural vegetation along the valley floor 
providing a natural screening effect.  The project 
site is located over four miles from the community 
of Ocotillo Wells, a rural desert community, which 
includes residential and small commercial uses. 
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General Plan Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
LU-6.9 Development Conformance with 
Topography.  
Require development to conform to the 
natural topography to limit grading; 
incorporate and not significantly alter the 
dominant physical characteristics of a site; 
and to utilize natural drainage and 
topography in conveying stormwater to the 
maximum extent practicable. 

Topography of the site would remain largely in its 
natural state with implementation of the solar farm 
project.  While up to 370,000 cubic yards of 
grading would be required, 350,000 cubic yards of 
the disturbance would result from the removal and 
re-compaction of soil to prepare the land for the 
solar installation.  

M-4.4 Accommodate Emergency 
Vehicles.  
Design and construct public and private 
roads to allow for necessary access for 
appropriately-sized fire apparatus and 
emergency vehicles while accommodating 
outgoing vehicles from evacuating 
residents. 

Access to the site would be provided by a 24-foot 
wide all weather paved road which would provide 
connection from Split Mountain Road to the 
southwestern corner of the project site.  Interior 
access within the project site would be provided by 
a series of north-south and east-west 24-foot wide 
all-weather access roads.  The roads would be 
designed to support the imposed loads of fire 
service apparatus and to accommodate a 
maximum hose pull of 160 feet. 

COS 11.1 Protection of Scenic 
Resources.  
Require the protection of scenic highways, 
corridors, regionally significant scenic 
vistas, and natural features, including 
prominent ridgelines, dominant landforms, 
reservoirs, and scenic landscapes. 

The site is located over 3 miles from SR-78 which 
is a designated State Scenic Highway.  Due to 
intervening topography and vegetation, as well as 
distance to the site, the proposed project would not 
result in impacts to SR-78.  No prominent 
ridgelines, dominant landforms, reservoirs or 
scenic landscapes occur on-site or within the 
proximity of the project site which would be 
adversely impacted by implementation of the 
proposed project. 

COS 14.7 Alternative Energy Sources for 
Development Projects.  
Encourage development projects that use 
energy recovery, photovoltaic, and wind 
energy. 

The solar farm project includes the construction of 
a solar energy generation facility to provide energy 
for public consumption.  The proposed facility 
would have a production capacity of 42 to 54MW, 
depending on the type of solar technology 
ultimately utilized. 

 

4. Subregional Plan Consistency 

 The site is located within the Ocotillo Wells area of the Desert Subregional area which is not 
covered by a Community Plan or Subregional Plan document. 

5.  Zoning Ordinance Consistency  

The proposed TE does not change the project that was approved in 2014.  Review and approval of 
the TE is consistent with Section 7376 of the Zoning Ordinance, which provides for extending the 
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deadline for an MUP.  The solar farm project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of 
the General Rural (S92) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval.  In the 2014 
approval, the Planning Commission considered whether the included conditions of approval ensure 
compatibility of the proposed project with the surrounding properties and overall community 
character. 
 
Table D-2: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations  

CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS CONSISTENT? 
Use Regulation: S92 Yes 
Animal 
Regulation: W N/A 

Density: -- N/A 
Lot Size: 8AC N/A 
Building Type: C Yes 
Height: G Yes 
Lot Coverage: -- N/A 
Setback: D Yes 
Open Space: -- N/A 
Special Area 
Regulations: -- N/A 

 

 
Development Standard Proposed/Provided Complies? 
Section 4600 of the Zoning 
Ordinance allows for structure 
up to 35-feet in height and two 
stories. 

The solar farm project includes 
four panel types, none of which 
would exceed the height limit 
of 35-feet.  All additional 
structures will also comply with 
the 35-foot height requirement. 

Yes   No  

 

6. Subdivision Ordinance Consistency 
There is no subdivision of property proposed, therefore the Subdivision Ordinance does not apply. 

7. Applicable County Regulations Consistency 
 
Table D-3:  Applicable Regulations 

County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 

1 County Consolidated Fire Code 
A Fire Protection Plan was prepared for the solar 
farm project which addresses water supply, access, 
building ignition and fire resistance, fire protection 
systems and equipment and vegetation 
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County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance 
management.  The project was found to comply 
with the California Fire Code and County 
Consolidated Fire Code. 

2 Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO) 
The solar farm project was found to comply with the 
RPO requirements set forth for the protection of 
wetlands, floodplains, steep slopes, sensitive 
biological habitats, and prehistoric and historic sites. 

3 
Watershed Protection, Stormwater 
Management, and Discharge Control 
Ordinance (WPO) 

A Minor Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) 
was prepared for the solar farm project which 
demonstrates the project’s compliance with the 
WPO. 

4 Noise Ordinance 

A Noise Analysis was prepared for the solar farm 
project which concluded that the project would not 
exceed the construction or ongoing noise 
requirements set forth in the County Noise 
Ordinance. 

 
8. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance 

The proposed TE has been reviewed in compliance with CEQA. Potential environmental impacts 
were originally identified in the Ocotillo Wells Solar MUP MND.  The TE will not have any new 
significant environmental effects nor will any previously identified effects have a substantial 
increase in severity either due to a change in the project, change in circumstances, or new 
information of substantial importance. 
The status of the Flat Tailed Horned Lizard as a candidate species for the Endangered Species 
List does not affect the mitigation measures in the MND.  Mitigation for the FTHL—survey, fencing, 
and removal—was already included in the MND.  The CDFW-required mitigation will require this 
measure as well. 
Therefore, the MND may be used to fulfill the environmental review requirements of the TE 
PDS2015-MUP-12-004TE and the TE does not require any additional environmental 
documentation, based on the Environmental Review Update Checklist Form for Projects With 
Previously Approved Environmental Documents (Attachment C). 

The original MUP was in compliance with CEQA because a MND under CEQA was prepared and 
was available during Public Review from April 25, 2013 to May 24, 2013, on file under PDS2012-
3910-12-12-001. The project, as designed, would not cause any significant effects on the 
environment.  Mitigation measures for biological resources, cultural resources, hydrology and water 
quality, noise and transportation/traffic were adopted.  These include dedication of open space 
easements and installation of open space signage, purchase of off-site mitigation and completion 
of a resource management plan, biological monitoring, species specific surveys, artifact curation, 
archaeological grading monitoring, groundwater use reduction measures, payment of the 
Transportation Impact Fee (TIF) and noise control design features. Details of these mitigation 
measures can be found in the Form of Decision for the TE, PDS2015-MUP-12-004TE (Attachment 
B). The mitigation measures are unchanged from the original MND adopted in January 2014. 
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